506064876 05/18/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6111591

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROCKETSHIP, INC.	01/16/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ANCESTRY.COM DNA, LLC	
Street Address:	1300 W. TRAVERSE PARKWAY	
City:	LEHI	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84043	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16872139	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)988-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6503357982

Email:dmeans@fenwick.comCorrespondent Name:FREDRICK TSANGAddress Line 1:FENWICK & WEST LLPAddress Line 2:801 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 29584-46314/US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ME OF SUBMITTER: FREDRICK TSANG, REG. NO. 68,680	
SIGNATURE:	E: /Fredrick Tsang/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2020	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=46314\_US\_Executed\_Assignment (Rocketship to Ancestry)#page1.tif source=46314\_US\_Executed\_Assignment (Rocketship to Ancestry)#page2.tif

PATENT 506064876 REEL: 052693 FRAME: 0797

### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Rocketship, Inc., a Utah corporation, having a place of business at 110 S 300 W Provo, UT 84601 ("ASSIGNOR"), has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Ancestry.com DNA, LLC a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 1300 W. Traverse Parkway, Lehi UT 84043 ("ASSIGNEE"), for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignces, the following:

- 1. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions and improvements ("SUBJECT MATTER") that are disclosed in the following provisional or non-provisional applications filed under 35 U.S.C. § 111, design application filed under 35 U.S.C. § 171, international applications filed according to the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), U.S. national phase applications filed under 35 U.S.C. § 371, and any patents issuing thereon ("PATENT RIGHTS"):
  - Application No. 16/198,480, entitled "Sample Collection Kit Including Cap Having Selectively Movable Sleeve," filed on November 21, 2018.
  - International Application No. PCT/US2018/062312, entitled "Sample Collection Kit Including Cap Having Selectively Movable Sleeve," filed on November 21, 2018.
- 2. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to:
  (a) the PATENT RIGHTS, including any right of priority; (b) any provisional, divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; (c) any patents which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a) and (b) above; and (d) the right to sue in its own name and to recover for past infringement of any or all of any applications or patents issuing therefrom together with all rights to recover damages for infringement of provisional rights.

The UNDERSIGNED grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other authority for recordation of this document.

Title: Sample Collection Kit Including Cap Having Selectively Movable Sleeve					
Filed:	November 21, 2018	Attorney Docket #:	29584-41943/US and WO		
Application #:	16/198,480 and PCT/US2018/062312				

Duly Authorized Representative of ASSIGNOR

Date of Signature

1/16/19

Michael S. Horito

Director

Rocketship, Inc.

Date of Signature

2-28-19

Duly Authorized Representative of ASSIGNEE

Ramin Akhavan

**RECORDED: 05/18/2020** 

Vice President, Associate General Counsel

Ancestry.com DNA, LLC